
Chief Executive’s Department 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA 

Telephone 0116 232 3232   Fax: 0116 305 6260   Minicom: 0116 305 6160 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     CHIEF  EXECUT IVE ,  LE ICESTERSHIRE  COUNTY  COUNCIL  

 
 Date: 27 February 2013  
 My Ref PH/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Pete Hitchings 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6038 
 e-mail: peter.hitchings@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held at on Thursday, 7 March 2013 at 
10.30 am in the Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. Leicestershire.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) by 
Monday 4 March to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 

 
Yours faithfully,  

 
for Consortium Secretary 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Marked 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012. 1 

(Pages 1 – 6) 

2. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

3. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

4. Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17. 

4 

(Pages 7 - 38) 

(Joint report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 

 
During discussion of Item 4 above, the Chairman will be asked to consider 
Item 13 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion of the public. 

Public Document Pack



5. Consortium Agreement. 5 

(Pages 39 -186) 

(Joint report of the Consortium Secretary and Treasurer) 

 
6. ESPO Change Programme Closure Report. 6 

(Pages 187 - 202) 

(Joint report of the Consortium Secretary and Treasurer) 

 
7. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management 

and Governance. 
7 

(Pages 203 - 228) 

(Joint report of the Director, Consortium Secretary and Treasurer) 

 
8. Progress Report of the Director. 8 

(Pages 229 -242) 

(Report of the Director) 

 
During discussion of Item 8 above, the Chairman will be asked to consider 
Item 14 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion of the public. 

 

9. Public Procurement and Small & Medium-Sized Enterprises. 9 

(Pages 243 -250) 

(Report of the Consortium Treasurer) 

 
10. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

11. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 27 June 2013 at 11 am.  

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 

 

12. Medium Term Business Strategy - 18 Month Rolling Update. 12 

(Pages 251 -262) 

(Report of the Director) 

 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 

 
13. Supplementary Information Informing the Forecast Outturn 

2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 
2016/17. 

13 

(Pages 263 -278) 

(Joint report of the Consortium Treasurer and Director) 

 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 

 
14. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the 

Director. 
14 

(Pages 279 -326) 

(Report of the Director)  
 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 

 



 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 6 December 2012.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr. B. Farrar; Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicester City Council  

Cllr. J. Thomas 

 
Leicestershire County Council  

Cllr. R. K. A Feltham; Cllr. M. B. Page 

 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. R. Smith 
 
Peterborough City Council 

Cllr. J. Holdich OBE (in the Chair) 

 
Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr. J. Whitehouse 

 
Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr. P. Hardy – Norfolk County 
Council, Cllr. R. Patel – Leicester City Council, Cllr. D.C. Hoyes MBE – 
Lincolnshire County Council, Cllr. S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council, 
Cllr. D. Wright – Warwickshire County Council, Cllr. S. Count – Cambridgeshire 
County Council (Cllr. B. Farrar substituting) and Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough 
City Council.  
 

150. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2012, having previously 
been circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

151. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

152. Declarations of interests.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  No declarations were made. 

11



 
 

 

153. External Audit Annual Plan 2012/13.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director and 
Consortium Treasurer, the purpose of which was to provide details of the scope 
of the audit to be undertaken by ESPO’s external auditor, 
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, for the audit year of 2012/13.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘B’, is filed with these minutes.  The Chairman welcomed Mr Bacon and 
Mr Gibbs, of PwC, to the meeting.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) In respect of stock levels the external auditor monitored for fraud by 

determining what processes ESPO had in place to ensure that stock 
was not released other than through recorded transactions.  He would 
make a judgement about which controls were most effective in mitigating 
fraud and then would check that these controls were being put into 
practice.  On occasion the external auditor would be physically present 
for stock takes; 
 

(ii) ESPO experienced high levels of stock accuracy because it operated 
comprehensi
[...]
 Management Committee considered a report of the Director, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update to members on developments since the 
Committee last met on 27 September 2012. A copy of the report, marked ‘E’, is 
filed with these minutes. [Further details informing the Progress Report of the 
Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered under exempt 
business in Minute 155 below] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Director gave a summary of his first three months in post.  He felt that 

ESPO was a growing organisation, well-regarded and trusted by existing 
customers.  ESPO faced a number of challenges in the future particularly 
in respect of competition from both the public and private sectors.  
Procurement markets continued to evolve, so too did traditional trading 
locations.  It was important for ESPO to continue to be proactive in 
responding to such challenges;  
 

(ii) It was noted that the change programme, which included the re-drafting of 
ESPO’s Partnership Agreement and Constitution, remained on schedule.  
It was intended for the revised partnership documents to be considered 
by the Management Committee at its next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report of the Director be noted. 
 

155. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Report Informing the Progress Report of the 
Interim Director.’ (Paper ‘E’) as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 of Schedule 
12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 
 

3



 
 

 

156. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 9, Progress Report of the 
Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘E’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 
of Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Management Committee was advised that it was intended for an update 
on ESPO’s approach to risk management and governance to be brought to its 
next meeting in March.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report and appendices be noted; 

 
(b) That a standing item ‘items referred by the Finance and Audit 

Subcommittee’ be added to the agenda for future Management 
Committee meetings; 
 

(c) That where available the Balanced Scorecard be incorporated as a 
standard appendix within future reports on ‘Supplementary Information 
Informing the Progress Report of the Director’;  

(d) That the Chief Officer Group be requested to consider the matter in 
respect of the tender exercise referred to in paragraphs 28 to 30 of the 
report and the outcome of this discussion be reported to the 
Management Committee in due course.  

 
157. Progress on Efficiency Projects.  

The Management Committee received a report and presentation of the Director 
providing an update on a number of efficiency projects being undertaken by 
ESPO.  A copy of the report, marked ‘D’, and presentation slides are filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
(i) A rolling review of current efficiency projects, whereby unviable projects 

were discontinued and new projects added, was welcomed; 
 

(ii) Projects were identified in a number of different ways through, for 
example, customer feedback, staff suggestions and identification by the 
Management Team or by members; 

 
(iii) It would be useful for the Finance and Audit Subcommittee to monitor 

the effectiveness of specific efficiency projec
[...]
 mentioned 
earlier in this paper.  These will flow down in to the PDR’s of the Senior 
Management team, their direct reports, and through the business. 

 

Detailed Scenario Analysis of 2013-14 Budget 

 
75. A detailed scenario analysis has been prepared as follows for members to 

consider alongside this budget.  This will allow members to review alternative 
financial solutions for ESPO, but also to be satisfied that risk scenarios have 
been considered throughout this exercise.  Each scenario can be considered 
in isolation or grouped. The full impact of each scenario on its own has been 
assessed though the impact of several being implemented may not be a 
simple sum of the parts. 
 

76. The detailed scenario analysis has been prepared. This information is of a 
commercially sensitive nature and it is thus included in the exempt report 
elsewhere on the agenda in Appendix 1E. 

 

Supplementary Information Informing the Budget 

 
77. Further information which informs the budget, of a commercially 

sensitive nature, is contained in Item 13 (Exempt Report I), elsewhere 
on the agenda. 

 
Resources Implications 

 
78. The Medium Term Financial Strategy is the key financial plan for ESPO. 
 
 

Recommendation      
 
79. Members are asked to: 

 
a) Note the forecast outturn for 2012/13; 

 
b) Approve the draft four year medium term financial strategy which 

includes the draft budgets for 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-
17; 

 

Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
80. None 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
81. None identified 

 

25



 20

Officers to Contact      [ 
 
          Mr J Doherty – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7931) 
          Mr B Roberts – Consortium Treasurer (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
 
 

Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 1A - Detailed 4 Year Income and Expenditure Analysis 
 
Appendix 1B - Detailed Balance Sheet  
 
Appendix 1C - Detailed Cash Flow 
 
Appendix 1D - Detailed Full Income Analysis 2012-13 
 
Appendix 2 - Extract from the minutes of the meeting of 
[...]
73 900,914 896,275 (4,639) (0.5%)

Misc Income

Misc sales etc 60,000 17,764 30,453 30,000 (453) (1.5%)

Total Stores Income 10,673,370 7,491,787 11,242,887 11,390,255 147,368 1.3%

COMBINED INCOME 17,434,350 11,687,030 17,876,188 17,822,155 (54,033) (0.3%)

36



 

  

 
 
Extract from the Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire on Monday, 18 February 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
Cllr. J. Reynolds (in the Chair) 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
 
Mr. M.B. Page CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
 
Cllr. S. Rawlins 
 
Peterborough City Council 
 
Cllr. D. Seaton 
 
43. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: 
 
‘Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 
- 2016/17’ (Paper 'E') as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

44. Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2013/14 - 2016/17. 

 

The Subcommittee received an exempt joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which presented the Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and 
Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17.  A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘E’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs, 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Subcommittee indicated its satisfaction at the level of information 

provided in the report and in particular the detailed scenario analysis 

App
[...]
umentation). The overall cost of the Programme, inclusive of the locum was 
£57,350.  

 
           Recommendation      
 

13. That the Management Committee: 
 

(a) considers and resolves the outstanding issues outlined in paragraphs 8 and 9 
of this report; 
 

(b) subsequent to (a) above, approves the Consortium Agreement and its 
schedules, attached as Appendix A to this report, and recommend it to the 
individual Consortium Authorities for their Agreement;  
 

(c) authorises the Consortium Secretary to:  
i) make any necessary final drafting amendments to the Agreement 

arising from this meeting; 
ii) Liaise with individual Consortium Authorities in order that the 

Agreement be considered for approval by their appropriate Executive 
body; 

iii) Subject to ii) above, arrange for the timely execution of the Partnership 
Agreement.  

 
 
Background Papers 

 
Joint Report of the Consortium Secretary and Treasurer to the ESPO Management 
Committee, ‘Review of the Business Strategy for ESPO’, 24th September 2010. 
 

41



 

 4

Joint Report of the Consortium Secretary and Treasurer to the ESPO Management 
Committee Business Strategy Review: Outline Implementation Programme, 24 June 
2011. 
 
Joint Report of the Consortium Secretary and Treasurer to the ESPO Management 
Committee - ESPO Change Programme Progress Report, 3 November 2011. 
 
Officers to Contact:      
 
John Sinnott     Brian Roberts 
Consortium Secretary   Consortium Treasurer 
john.sinnott@leics.gov.uk   brian.roberts@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 305 6000    Tel. 0116 305 7830 
 
Victoria Newbold – Legal and Governance Workstream Lead 
Senior Solicitor, Warwickshire County Council 
victorianewbold@warwickshire.gov.uk  
Tel: 01926 412838 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
14. An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) was undertaken as part of the ESPO 

wider Change Programme during the implementation phase (which included 
both service design performance and employment) to help identify any equal
[...]
iverables within the SOG work programme 
for 2013/14; 
 

(c) requests the Chief Officer Group to consider and report back to the 
Management Committee the outcome of SOG’s work in 12 months. 

 

Background Papers 
 
9. Report of the Director to Management Committee, 27 September 2012 – 

Public Procurement and SME’s. 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
10. The subject of this paper is how to remove the obstacles that restrict 
SMEs’ access to public procurement processes and put them at a 
disadvantage to larger organisations, whilst ensuring compliance with 
procurement legislation, including the principle of non-discrimination. 

 
 
Officers to contact: 
 
Brian Roberts 
Consortium Treasurer 
brian.roberts@leics.gov.uk 
Tel. 0116 305 7830 
 
Paul White 
Strategic Procurement Manager 
Warwickshire County Council (on behalf of the Senior Officer Group) 
paulwhite@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 

245



246

Blank Page



Appendix A 

 

Priorities For Inclusion in the SOG Workplan 

 

1. Agree a common definition of SMEs, as well as SME-related key performance 
indicators (including establishing baselines), across the member authorities; 

2. Ensure that internal procedures (for example, the ESPO Business Case 
proforma) prompt consideration of the need for, and means of, making 
individual procurement exercises as SME-friendly as possible. Prompts may 
include consideration of the letting strategy, the extent to which the 
specification could be based on outcomes, whether to hold a Bidders 
Conference, SME-friendly contract conditions, allowing enough time for 
consortia bids1, and directly notifying known SMEs in the respective market of 
the contract opportunity;  

3. Ensure that the new Pre-Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ), including 
guidance (currently being developed by ESPO) is not excessively onerous, 
and can be tailored to be proportionate to a particular procurement exercise 
(e.g. insurance requirements); 

4. Develop, a co-ordinated approach to giving
[...]
ndix A - Priorities for the SOG Workplan
	9. Appendix B - Consideration by Management Committee on 27 September 2012

	12 Medium Term Business Strategy - 18 Month Rolling Update.
	12.  EXEMPT Appendix 1 - Original 18 month targets

	13 Supplementary Information Informing the Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17.
	13.  EXEMPT Appendices

	14 Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director.
	14.  EXEMPT Appendix 1 - Performance Dashboard
	14.  EXEMPT Appendix 2 - Brand Survey Recommendations
	14.  EXEMPT Appendix 3 - Customer Survey Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 7 March 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr. S. Count, Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicester City Council  

Cllr. J. Thomas, Cllr. P. Westley 

 
Leicestershire County Council  

Cllr. R. K. A Feltham; Cllr. M. B. Page 

 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. R. Smith 
 
Peterborough City Council 

Cllr. J. Holdich OBE (in the Chair) 

 
Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr. J. Whitehouse 

 

Apologies for absence. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Cllr. P. Hardy – Norfolk County Council and 
Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council. 
 
 
159. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012, having previously been 
circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

160. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

161. Declarations of interests.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.  No declarations were made. 
 
 



 
 

 

2

162. Change to the Order of Business.  

The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Management 
Committee to vary the order of business from that set out in the agenda. 
 

163. Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2013/14 - 2016/17. 

 

The Management Committee received a joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which presented the Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and 
Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17.  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘4’, is filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the Progress 
Report of the Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered 
under exempt business in Minute 165 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Management Committee was pleased to note progress in respect of 

efficiency projects and that the outturn was forecast to be better than 
budgeted; 

(ii) ESPO was developing its approach toward the effective gathering of 
market intelligence.  This work, and work being undertaken on its 
approach to marketing, would be key for the development of the 
organisation in the future;  

(iii) There was a need for ESPO to develop further its stock level 
management processes; 

(iv) It was noted that amounts had been set aside for the future refurbishment 
of the ESPO building and for fleet maintenance; 

(v) Members commented that regular visits to the Consortium Authorities by 
the Director, to discuss key matters of interest, were valuable. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the forecast outturn for 2012/13 be noted; 
 
(b) That the draft four year medium term financial strategy, which 

includes the draft budgets for 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 and 
2016-17, be approved. 

 
164. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled: ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Forecast Outturn 
2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17’ (Paper 
'13') as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all 



 
 

 

3

circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

165. Supplementary Information Informing the Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and 
Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 - 2016/17. 

 

The Management Committee received an exempt joint report of the Consortium 
Treasurer and Director which presented supplementary information informing 
the Forecast Outturn 2012/13 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2013/14 - 2016/17.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘13’, is filed with 
these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs, 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 

166. Consortium Agreement.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Secretary and Treasurer, seeking approval for the draft Consortium Agreement 
and its schedules (including the ESPO Constitution).  A copy of the report, 
marked ‘5’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Following the meeting, subject to the views of the Management 

Committee, the Consortium Agreement would be submitted to each 
Consortium Authority for its consideration and execution;  

 
(ii) The Consortium Agreement had been put in place to fulfil the 

requirements of the business strategy review of ESPO and its adoption 
would strengthen ESPO’s governance arrangements whilst reducing risk 
to the organisation and the Consortium Authorities; 

 
(iii) It was suggested that approximately two years following the 

implementation of the Agreement the suitability of an alternative structure 
for ESPO should be reconsidered.  However, the joint committee model, 
with its additional and robust risk management procedures, was 
considered to be suitable for at least the short term; 

 
(iv) Members were pleased to note the proposed structure for ESPO services 

was that of a ‘service menu approach’ and that ESPO would be self-
financing and, other than as provided for already in the Agreement, no 
capital contribution would be required from Consortium Authorities; 

 
(v) It was confirmed that the Consortium Agreement contained provision for 

the allocation and realisation of assets in the event of withdrawal by a 
member authority from the Consortium; 

 



 
 

 

4

(vi) The cost of revising the Partnership Agreement had been considerably 
less than budgeted for.  The resultant underspend would be incorporated 
into ESPO’s general reserves; 
 

(vii) That any references to ‘equal liability’ of member authorities should be 
amended to ‘joint and several liability’. 

 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Management Committee, expressed his thanks 
to all those officers who had been involved in the development of the 
Consortium Agreement and in particular Victoria Newbold of Warwickshire 
County Council, and her predecessor Suzanne Burrell, for their work.   
 
Following discussion regarding the next steps to be undertaken to seek 
agreement to the Consortium Agreement, and in noting there remained two 
outstanding issues for the members representing Leicester City Council, it was 
moved and seconded that: 
 
(a) That the Consortium Agreement and its schedules, attached as 

Appendix A to the report, be approved and recommended to the 
individual Consortium Authorities for their agreement; 
 

(b) That the Consortium Secretary be authorised to: 
 
i) make any necessary final drafting amendments to the Agreement 

arising from this meeting; 
ii) liaise with individual Consortium Authorities in order that the 

Agreement be considered for approval by their appropriate 
Executive body; 

iii) subject to ii) above, arrange for the timely execution of the 
Partnership Agreement. 

 
The motion was put and carried.  Seven members representing six of the 
authorities (Cambridgeshire County Council, Leicestershire County Council, 
Lincolnshire County Council, Norfolk County Council, Peterborough City 
Council and Warwickshire County Council) voted in favour of the motion.  Two 
members representing the remaining authority (Leicester City Council) was 
unable to support the wording in the draft Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Consortium Agreement and its schedules, attached as 

Appendix A to the report, be approved and recommended to the 
individual Consortium Authorities for their agreement; 

(b) That the Consortium Secretary be authorised to: 
 
i) make any necessary final drafting amendments to the Agreement 

arising from this meeting; 
ii) liaise with individual Consortium Authorities in order that the 

Agreement be considered for approval by their appropriate 
Executive body; 

iii) subject to ii) above, arrange for the timely execution of the 
Partnership Agreement. 



 
 

 

5

167. ESPO Change Programme Closure Report.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Secretary and Treasurer, seeking approval to close ESPO’s Change 
Programme.  A copy of the report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the achievements of the Change Programme and follow on actions 

contained in section 5 of the appendix to the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the Programme’s closure be approved. 
 

168. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management and 
Governance. 

 

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director, 
Consortium Secretary and Treasurer, providing an annual review of ESPO’s 
approach to risk management and governance.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘7’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) In respect of the Management Committee’s responsibility for reviewing 

the effectiveness of internal control of the organisation and reviewing key 
strategic and operational risks when escalated by the Director, members 
felt the Management Committee should receive details of major risk 
records on a regular basis, where they arose; 

 
(ii) In respect of scoring major risk records, ESPO did not assign a score 

limit.  It was the view that each project should be dealt with on a case by 
case basis and that their success depended upon their effective 
management.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Risk Management Strategy, set out as Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 
 

169. Progress Report of the Director.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update to members on developments since the 
Committee last met on 6 December 2012. A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is 
filed with these minutes. [Further details informing the Progress Report of the 
Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered under exempt 
business in Minute 171 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The results of the Schools, Academies and Further Education Colleges 

Survey showed that the education sector was an increasingly competitive 
market;  



 
 

 

6

 
(ii) The Director confirmed that two of ESPO’s suppliers’ products had been 

found to contain small amounts of horse meat DNA.  Members noted that 
it was the absolute responsibility of suppliers to ensure the security of 
their supply chain and the quality of their products and that the Director 
had taken appropriate action in response to this finding.  ESPO would be 
introducing DNA testing into its quality assurance criteria for future 
procurement exercises; 

(iii) With regard to the Indigo warehouse system members considered there 
was a balance to be achieved between changes to the software to fit the 
needs of ESPO (which could incur further expense) and changes to 
ESPO’s warehouse systems to meet the needs of the software being 
introduced.  It was not the Director’s intention for ESPO to invest 
significantly in the new software in order to incorporate further bespoke 
features, and in order to reduce stock bottlenecks he would be looking to 
adjust current warehouse working practices; 
 

(iv) Members asked for the level of ‘waste directly recycled’ to be 
reincorporated within future Balanced Scorecards. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report of the Director be noted. 
 

170. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Report Informing the Progress Report of the 
Director.’ (Paper ‘14’) as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

171. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 8, Progress Report of the 
Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘14’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 
of Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 
 



 
 

 

7

172. Ed Walsh - Deputy Director of ESPO.  

The Director reported that Ed Walsh, Deputy Director of ESPO, would be 
retiring from his position in summer 2013.   
 
The Director, officers and members asked for their thanks to be recorded for Mr 
Walsh’s considerable contribution to the work of ESPO over the years.  They 
wished him well for the future. 
 

173. Public Procurement and Small & Medium-Sized Enterprises.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer, 
the purpose of which was to update members on progress in respect of work 
undertaken by the Senior Officers Group on public procurement and Small and 
Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs).  A copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed 
with these minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) It was important to involve those individuals with experience of SMEs in 

the development of any Pre-Qualification Questionnaire to ensure that the 
documentation was provided in as simple terms as possible to 
businesses; 
 

(ii) It would be necessary for the Social Value Act to be considered as part of 
work undertaken on SMEs. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That the priorities contained in Appendix A of the report form the 

Procurement and SMEs deliverables within the SOG work programme for 
2013/14; 

 
(c) That the Chief Officer Group be requested to consider and report back to 

the Management Committee the outcome of SOG’s work in 12 months’ 
time. 

 
174. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

None were reported. 
 

175. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 27 June 2013 at 11 am.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Management Committee was 
scheduled for Thursday 27 June 2013 at 11.00 am.  The meeting would be 
held at ESPO, Grove Park, Blaby, Leicestershire, and would be preceded by a 
tour of the facilities there, commencing at 10.30 am.   
 
 



 
 

 

8

176. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Medium Term Business Strategy – 18 Month Rolling Update.’ 
(Paper ‘12’) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

177. Medium Term Business Strategy - 18 Month Rolling Update.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director 
providing an update on progress made on the Medium Term Business 
Strategy18 month rolling plan.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘12’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That progress made on the 18 month rolling plan as part of the current 

Four Year Business Strategy be noted; 
 
(b) That it be noted that an updated plan would be presented to the 

Management Committee at its meeting on 26 September 2013. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 March 2013 
 
 


